



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/DRN.46/2021 Complainant/ appellant : Sri Bipul Ch. Sarmah

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Darrang

Date of order : 20.12.2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout.

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 20.12.2021

- 1. In continuation of this Commission's earlier order dated 16.11.2021 the SPIO Sadar and SPIO, Darrang has submitted her explanation vide letter No. DAN-101/2019/102 dated 10th December, 2021. In her petition she has clearly mentioned about the illness of her family members with documentary evidence and absence from the office in attending to the hearing on 16.11.2021.
- 2. As regards to the RTI petition she has mentioned that the RTI petition was received in the O/o the DC, Darrang on 3.11.2020 which was forwarded to the Food & Civil Supplies Branch. The SPIO of Foods Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs again transferred the RTI petition to the Secretary Bahabari GPSS vide letter No. DMS.RTI 43/2018/27 dated 19th November, 2020 to furnish the information directly to the appellant. The Secretary of Bahabari GPSS vide letter No. Nil dated 18.12.2020 furnished the reply to the petitioner via registered post.
- 3. Though they have received first appeal petition on 17.12.2020 but due to prevailing of Covid situation hearing of the same could not be conducted on fixed date and a new date was fixed on 11.06.2021. Due to the transfer of the first appeal petition the hearing was again re-fixed on 13.7.2021. Further the date was again fixed on 4.12.2021 but the appellant was absent. In the mean time it was seen that the Secretary of Bahabari GPSS has already furnished the information to the petitioner.
- 4. In light of it, the petitioner if so feels may appear before the Secretary of Bahabari GPSS to inspect and obtain the copies of information.
- 5. The case is disposed off and the explanation called vide Commission's order dated 16.11.2021 is also closed.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ DRN.46/2021

Dtd. 20.12.2021

Copy to:

- 1. Smti Jonti Deka, SDO (Saddar) and SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Darrang, Mangaldai for information.
- 2. The Secretary of Bahabari GPSS, Darrang for information and necessary action.
- 3. The SPIO of Food, Civil Supplies &Consumer Affairs, Darrang, Mangaldai for information.
- 4. Sri Bipul Ch. Sarma, S/o Lt. Bhuban Ch. Sarma, Vill- Gharowa Sonapur, PO-Dhekipara, PS- Sipajhar, Dist- Darrang for information and necessary action.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.
- 7. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission